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3 = 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959
o ¥ h(em) L(ecm) L/h h(em) L{cm) L/h h(ecm) L(cm) L/h h(cm) L{ecm) L/h h(cm) L{cm) L/h
1 5.2 1.3 0.25 51 1.1 0.22 50 0.8 0.16 4.6 1.2 0.26 4.9 1.1 0.22
2 52 1.1 0.21 35 0.8 0.23 0.7 0.1 014 45 1.1 0.24 47 0.9 0.19
3 2.05 0.4 0.20 3.6 08 022 0.7 015021 42 0.5 0,12 5.1 1.0 0.20
4 2.0 0.5 0.25 6.0 1.2 0.20 2.75 0.6 0.22 7.0 1.6 0.23 4.9 0.8 0.16
5 5.1 .1 0.22 2.8 0.550.20 2.6 0.6 023 6.7 1.4 0.21 41 0.8 020
6 3.8 1.0 0.26 26 0.4 0.15 49 1.0 020 41 0.9 022 52 11 021
7 3.8 1.1 0.29 47 1.0 0.21 51 1.0 0.20 3.1 04015 6.1 1.150.19
8 4.6 1.1 0.24 47 1.0 021 50 1.0 020 2.5 0.6 0.24 .25 0.3 0.24
9 4.7 1.1 0.23 11.1 1.7 0.15 1.7 0.3 0.18 3.4 0.7 021 1.3 0.3 0.23
10 4.5 1.050.23 4.0 1.0 0.25 1.7 0.350.21 61 1.5 025 3.15 0.8 0.25
11 4.4 0.9 0.20 3.1 0.6 0.19 1.7 0.450.26 55 1.250.23 41 0.9 022
12 4.5 1.0 0.22 2.2 0.4 0.18 1.6 0.3 0.19 54 1.4 0.26 53 1.0 019
13 4.45 0.9 0.20 21 0.350.17 1.75 0.4 0.23 51 1.1 0.22 1.25 0.3 0.24
14 3.7 0.7 0.19 1.3 0.3 0.23 1.8 0.4 022 52 1.25024 1.4 0.250.18
15 3.7 0.9 0.24 3.2 0.3 009 1.75 0.4 0.23 3.55 0.850.24 1.2 0.2 0.17
¥ X 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964
od h{cm L{cm) L/h h(bm) L(cm) L/h h(cm) L{cm) L/h h(cm) L{cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h
1 31 0.4 013 29 0.5 0.17 25 0.55 0.22° 3.2 0.9 0.28 1.65 0.45 0.27
2 4.65 0.9 0.19 55 1.0 0.18 80 1.4 0.18 €05 0.7 0.23 1.45 0.35 0.24
3 4.1 0.9 0.22 50 1.1 0.22 45 1.1 0.24 45 1.250.28 535 1.3 0.24
4 4.7 1.0 0.21 50 1.0 0.20 58 1.250.22 53 1.4 0.26 47 1.1 0.23
5 2.55 0.6 0.24 4.9 1.2 0.24 565 1.0 0.18 51 1.3 0.25 43 0.9 0.21
6 3.05 0.7 0.23 4.1 0.8 0.20 6.0 1.2 0.20 5.7 1.2 0.21 47 1.4 0.30
7 2.4 0.6 0.25 3.6 0.9 0.25 48 1.2 0.25 2.1 0.5 0.24 45 1.2 0.27
8 0.9 0.2 022 49 1.0 020 46 1.1 0.24 22 0.5 023 52 1.2 0.23
9 5.6 0.9 016 3.8 0.8 0.21 4.3 0.8 0.19 6.3 1.4 0.22 2.2 0.5 0.23
10 1.65 0.4 0.24 2.1 0.4 0.19 2.8 0.7 0.25 6.5 1.450.22 595 1.5 0.25%
11 .8 0.4 0.22 2.0 0.350.18 2.9 0.7 0.24 6.8 1.650.24 4.2 1.05 0.25
12 1.65 0.3 0.18 2.1 0.4 0.19 4.2 1.0 0.24 7.2 1.9 0.26 53 1.3 0.24
13 4.4 0.9 0.20 2.1 0.450.21 45 1.1 0.24 2.2 0.6 0.27 5.7 1.3 0.23
14 3.2 0.5 0.16 1.8 0.3 0.17 47 1.0 0.21 22 0.5 0.23 47 1.3 0.28
15 L1 0.3 027 15 0.3 0.20 49 1.3 027 2.1 0.4 0.19 46 125 0.27
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S 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969
of ¢ h(cm) L(em) L/h h(cm) L{(cm) L/h h(em) L{cm) L/h h(ecm) L(cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h
1 1.4 0.4 029 50 1.5 0.30 48 1.6 0.33 52 1.4 027 49 L5 0.31
2 46 1.1 0.24 49 15 0.31 3.8 0.8 0.21 46 1.0 0.22 44 13 0. 3,
3 L2 0.3 0.25 45 10 0.22 37 1.0 0.27 41 1.1 0.27 44 1.3 0.30
4 2.8 0.650.23 48 1.2 0.25 4.7 1.3 0.28 4.4 1.0 0.23 4.6 1.4 0.30
5 L1 0.3 027 47 1.2 0.26 4.7 1.4 0.30 45 11 024 4.4 1.3 0.30
6 21 0.6 0.29 4.6 1.150.25 4.6 1.3 0.28 4.5 10 0.22 4.7 1.4 0.30
7 337 1.0 0.27 53 1.2 0.23 47 1.2 0.26 4.3 1.3 0.30 48 15 0.31
8 2.7 0.6 0.22 7.0 1.7 0.24 545 1.5 0.28 4.2 1.250.30 4.6 15 0.33
9 595 1.550.26 57 1.7 0.30 57 1.5 0.26 4.2 1.2 0.29 45 1.4 031
10 6.0 1.6 0.27 58 1.5 0.26 56 1.6 029 42 1.3 031 45 1.3 0.29
11 6.6 1.7 0.26 59 1.5 0.25 56 1.450.26 4.2 1.2 0.20 45 L5 0.33
12 57 1.5 0.26 58 1.6 0.28 57 16 0.28 44 1.2 027 29 10 0.43
13 4.4 1.2 0.27 6.65 1.7 0.26 58 1.7 0,29 42 13 031 28 1.0 0.36
14 6.05 1.5 0.25 6.1 1.7 0.28 56 1.550.21 57 1.7 0.30 3.6 12 0.33
15 49 1.2 0.24 52 1.2 0.23 49 1.2 0.24 48 15 0.31 53 17 0.32
W = 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974
ol h(ecm) L(em) L/h h(cm) L{cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h h(em) L{cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h
1 4.6 1.5 0.33 3.8 1.3 0.34 3.7 1.1 030 41 15 037 47 09 0.19
2 43 1.3 0.30 56 22 039 35 1.1 031 39 1.2 031 4.6 1.0 0.22
3 42 1.3 0.31 53 2.0 0.38 35 1.2 0.3¢ 3.9 105027 32 L0 031
4 41 1.3 0.32 55 0.8 015 3.4 1.3 0.38 44 1.350.31 49 0.9 0.18
5 425 1.250.29 58 1.9 0.33 3.4 1.3 038 4.1 12 029 45 1.4 0.31
6 4.25 1.4 0.33 545 1.9 0.35 3.4 1.3 0.38 43 1.2 0.28 4.4 1.3 0.30
7 4.2 1.3 0.31 57 2.0 0.35 3.7 1.450.39 40 1.350.34 4.4 1.350.31
8 4.4 1.4 0.32 58 2.1 0.36 45 1.7 0.38 43 1.6 0.37 40 10 0.25
9 4.5 1.4 0.31 59 2.1 0.36 4.8 1.9 0.40 4.3 1.4 0.33 3.8 0.9 0.24
10 4.45 1.3 0.29 54 1.7 0.31 66 19 029 44 1.2 027 38 1.2 0.32
11 4.3 1.5 0.35 3.6 1.0 0.28 56 2.0 0.36 3.6 1.2 0.33 47 16 0.34
12 4.25 1.3 0.31 3.6 1.450.40 55 19 0.35 2.2 1.250.57 4.0 1.0 0.25
13 4.2 1.4 0.33 6.5 2.3 0.35 55 2.1 038 32 19 059 38 14 037
14 £2 1.3 0.31 6.6 23 0.35 57 L7 0.3 28 0.7 0.25 3.0 0.95032
15 4.1 1.4 0.3¢4 9.7 25 037 7.9 19 024 32 07 022 33 09 027
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g = 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979
4 h(em) L(em) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h h(em) L(cm) L/h h(em) L(cm) L/h h(em) L(em) L/h
1 52 1.0 0.19 525 0.6 0.11 85 2.4 0.28 56 1.1 0.20 59 1.4 0.24
2 3.2 0.7 022 48 1.2 025 7.5 20 027 51 1.2 024 55 1.4 0.25
3 3.3 0.6 0.18 3.2 0.6 0.19 10.5 25 0.24 50 14 0.28 58 1.450.25
4 3.3 1.0 0.30 3.9 1.3 0.33 10.5 2.7 0.26 4.7 1.1 0.23 54 1.3 0.24
5 3.1 0.4 0.13 455 0.750.16 10.4 1.950.19 4.5 1.1 024 57 1.0 0.18
6 3.2 0.6 0.19 1.8 0.350.19 9.85 2.1 0.21 50 1.3 0.26 58 15 0.26
7 3.2 0.6 0.19 2.3 0.350.15 10.0 1.7 0.17 51 1.5 0.29 10.5 2.6 0.25
8 3.2 0.4 0.13 3.2 0.7 022 99 1.6 0.16 89 1.9 0.22 665 1.4 0.21
9 3.2 0.4 0.13 4.2 0.7 0.17 10.45 3.2 0.37 7.9 2.3 0.29 7.2 2.350.33
10 3.7 0.9 0.24 3.0 0.350.12 49 1.4 029 56 0.95 0.17 7.35 1.7 0.23
11 4.0 0.7 0.18 65 1.0 0.15 49 1.0 0.20 56 1.5 0.27 7.1 15 0.2l
12 4.0 0.8 0.20 3.0 0.4 0.13 4.8 0.650.14 7.2 1.6 0.22 7.2 1.6 0.22
13 3.9 07 0.18 1.7 0.3 0.18 47 0.750.16 59 1.8 031 58 1.1 0.19
14 40 0.7 0.18 1.5 0.3 0.20 48 0.8 0.17 54 1.4 026 61 1.6 0.26
15 329 1.0 026 — — — 49 0.8 0.16 86 2.3 0.27 675 1.2 0.18
S 1980 1981 1982 1983 ) 1984
o 4 h(em) L{cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h h(cm) L{cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/h h(cm) L(cm) L/E
1 53 0.9 0.17 4.8 0.9 0.19 89 2.0 022 7.4 1.2 016 6.4 15 0.23
2 53 1.2 0.23 49 0.9 018 87 1.8 021 68 1.1 016 6.3 L2 0.19
3 52 1.0 0.19 58 1.3 0.22 53 1.3 0.25 49 0.8 0.16 6.2 09 015
4 5.2 0.950.18 58 12 021 63 0950.15 48 07 014 68 L2 018
5 59 0.9 0.15 58 1.2 0.21 6.45 1.4 022 4.6 0.8 0.17 7.4 L3 0.17
6 54 1.0 0.19 55 1.3 0.24 7.9 1.5 0.19 4.65 0.8 0.17 52 1.2 0.23
7 4.8 1.1 0.23 6.5 1.4 0.22 9.4 2.2 0.23 47 07 015 51 09 0.18
8 48 1.3 0.27 54 1.0 0.19 9.0 21 023 51 0.8 016 49 09 0.18
9 46 1.1 0.24 53 1.1 021 69 11 016 44 0.8 0.18 351 0.8 0.1
10 48 0.9 019 65 1.3 020 70 12 017 7.4 1.3 018 53 L0 0.15
11 4.9 0.9 0.18 47 0.9 019 7.4 1.4 0.19 7.1 1.4 0.20 55 0.9 0.16
12 50 1.250.25 5.4 1.350.25 6.6 1.5 023 66 1.4 021 59 L1 019
13 53 1.8 0.3¢4 5.25 1.1 0.21 6.0 1.2 0.20 6.4 1.2 0.19 5.050.8 0.16
14 59 1.3 0.22 50 1.150.23 59 1.150.19 6.6 1.0 0.15 8.1 155 0.19
15 53 1.0 0.19 49 1.1 0.22 58 1.2 021 6.6 115 0.17 4.2 1.1 0.26
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q = 1985 1986
o ¢ h(cm) L(cm) L/h h(cm) L{(cm) L/h
1 6.9 1.9 0.28 12.3 2.4 0.20
2 55 1.1 0.20 12.9 2.55 0.20
3 58 0.950.16 12.6 2.0 0.16
4 5.75 1.2 0.21 13.6 2.8 0.21
5 54 1.4 0.26 13.1 2.1 0.16
6 58 1.3 0.22 13.1 2.3 0.18
7 58 1.2 0.21 1.3 1.9 0.17
8 57 1.0 0.18 10.7 1.450.14
9 58 1.3 0.22 1.0 2.3 0.21
10 56 1.1 0.20 12.5 2.2 0.18
11 56 1.1 0.20 1.5 2.1 0.18
12 56 1.3 0.23 1.7 2.2 0.19
13 58 1.3 0.22 12.4 1.8 0.15
14 56 1.0 0.18 11.7 2.4 0.21
15 7.4 1.2 0.16 1.5 2.4 0.21
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Abstract

A study on the variation of
the length of skirts in the
time series

The present research is to study a
variation of skirt length in the time
series, from 1955 to 1986.

The results are summarized as follows;
1. The most important event is the

acceptance of Mini skirts during this

period. This phenomenon will play an

important role in later skirt length.

2. The year of the shortest skirt length
is 1972, while the year of the longest
skirt length 1s 1983.

3. Based upon the year of the shortest

skirt length, the periods of the same
skirt length are as follows; 1956—1975.
1964—1978. 1959, 1960—1980, 1981.
1961—1982. This phenomenon is irreg-
ularly appeared in this study, but sho-

ws the change of recurring skirt length.

4. The skirt length has been changed

slowly and continuously during the long
period of time, In particular, to reach
the shortest skirt length takes longer
time than that of the longest skirt
length,

5. It has taken 6-8 years to reach the

top period of Mini skirts (1971-—1973)
since shorts are introduced. Comparing

this phenomenon in Korea with that in
Japan, the time difference is about two

years.

6. The periods of various skirts length

are the year of 1970-1971 and the year
of 1972-1973; This result is assumed
that individual persons accept sooner or

later the changed skirt length,
7. It is belived that Mini skirts are

appeared and popularized by external
factors. Once Mini skirts are accepted,
we can expect that they will be conti-
nuosly changed in the course of recur-

ring skirt length.



